[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY o ; ; _ -
\WOLVERHLAMPTON Licensing Sub-Committee
COUNCIL 4 November 2015
Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Clir Alan Bolshaw (Lab)
Labour Conservative

Clir Bishan Dass
ClIr Keith Inston

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Linda Banbury, Democratic Support Officer

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555040 Email: linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2" floor, St Peter's Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda
Page 1 of 2


http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of interest
3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application to vary a premises licence - Compton Filling

Station, Bridgnorth Road, Compton, Wolverhampton
[To consider the application]

4 Exclusion of press and public
To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of
schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

5 Deliberations and decision

6 Re-admission of press and public

7 Announcement of decision

8 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a premises licence in respect of House

of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton
[To consider the application]

9 Exclusion of press and public
To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of
schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

10 Deliberations and decision
11 Re-admission of press and public
12 Announcement of decision

Agenda
Page 2 of 2



CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Report Title

Wards Affected
Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda ltem No: 3

Licensing Sub-Committee
4 November 2015

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a
Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of
Compton Filling Station, Bridgnorth Road,
Wolverhampton WV6 8AQ.

Tettenhall Wightwick
Tim Johnson - Place

Licensing Services

Rob Edge Section Leader (Licensing)
Tel 01902 550106
Email rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action or decision:

To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a variation of a premises

licence.

Report Pages
Page 3 Page 1 of 4



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose of Report

To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a variation of a
premises licence.

Background

An application has been received from Licensing Solutions, the agent of the holder of the
premises licence, in respect of Compton filling Station, Bridgnorth Road. Wolverhampton.
WV6 8AQ. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

It is the understanding of the licensing authority, tha
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

Premises Licence

Issued in accordance with The Licensing Act 2003

Name of Premises: Shell Compton

Address of Premises: Bridgnorth Road
Compton
WOLVERHAMPTON
WV6 8AQ

Premises Licence Number: 15/02443/PREDPS — Variation of DPS

Date Licence Granted: 01/09/2015

1. Opening hours of the premises

Normal Hours: Monday to Sunday 0600 to 2300 hours
Seasonal Variations: None
Non Standard Hours: None

2. Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises the
carrying out of these activities

Activity: Sale/Supply of alcohol off the premises
Normal Hours: Monday to Saturday 0800 to 2300 hours
Sunday 1000 to 2230 hours
Seasonal Variations: None
Non Standard Hours: None

3. Name of the designated premises supervisor if the sale of alcohol is involved

Thiruvarudchelvam Thavakkumaran as of 01/09/2015
Personal Licence Number: PER2580
Issued by Wolverhampton City Council

4. Is access to the premises by children restricted or prohibited

Provision only as prohibited or restricted under the Licensing Act 2003

5. Name, (registered) address of the holder of the premises licence

Motor Fuel Limited
Building 2

Abbey View
Everard Close

St. Albans

AL1 2QU

Page 27




APPENDIX 3

Mandatory Licensing Conditions (Licensing Act 2003)

Mandatory conditions as required by the Act will apply to the licence.

It is the responsibility of the Premises Licence Holder and the Designated Premises Supervisor
to ensure that they are conversant and compliant with all current mandatory conditions in
relation the Licensing Act 2003.

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

General

» The premises are a modern convenience store on a forecourtdocation.
* The site provides hot and cold food and drinks to customers-via a drinks machine 24 hours per
day.

The prevention of crime and disorder

» The premises benefit from CCTV multiplex system covering the site internally and externally
supported by 31 day reco
[...]
o modify
their operating schedule accordingly:

= Sale/Supply of alcohol off the premises is reduced to the following:-
Monday to Sunday 07:00 hours to 23:00 hours inclusive

* DPPO (Designated Public Peace Order) Notice provided by the Licensing Authority shall be
displayed prominently on the premises visible from outside the store advising Police have powers to
seize alcchol.

* No beer, cider or lager above 6.5% ABV will be stocked or sold.

Applicant Signature:

. ~
Date: M\u\s .

Licensing Solutions, duly authorised agent on behalf of Motor Fuel Ltd agree to modify the premises
licence application to include the above amendments/conditions to their operating schedule dated
11/09/2015.

Licensing Authority - Responsible Authority Signature:

.................................................................. . Dater coovveveiiieiiinanns

Subject to the above conditions/amendments being added to the operating schedule. | Eiaine Moreton,
acting in my capacity as the Licensing Authority Responsible Authority agree this should negate the need
for a hearing subject to no further representations from any other Persons/Responsible Authority.

1es2210.em

Page 30



APPENDIX. 5

Dear all,

Police make representations regarding this application under the Prevention of
Crime & Disorder licensing objective.

We are currently in mediation with the applicant regarding possible
amendments/additions to the suggested schedule.

Kind Regards,

PC 1080 Mitch Harvey
Partnerships & Licensing Officer
Wolverhampton Central Police station

DDI: 01902 643 407
External: 101 ext 871 3194
Email: wy_licensing@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk

Page 31




APPENDIX. 5

Shell Compton, Bridgnorth Road, Wolverhampton,
. WV6 8AQ
OPERATING SCHEDULE

ADDITIONS/AMENDMENTS — SUPPLEMENT TO APPLICATION MADE oN
11/09/2015

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER SIGNATURE

= A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and
maintained at the premises. .

» CCTV should cover entry and exit points of the premises and all
areas where alcohol/money is servedftaken and all areas to where
public have access and the immediate vicinity outside the premises.

* |mages / recordings to be downloaded in a suitable format and
provided to any member of a Responsible Authority upon request
and without any undue delay.

» Images and recordings must be of evidential quality, must indicate
the correct time and date and be kept for at ieast 31 days.

¢ Al staff to be trained to use the CCTV system and at least one
member of staff to be on duty who is trained to download the
systems images should any member of a Responsible Authority
make a request,

An incident log must be maintained at the premises and a written record of
any incident that occurs at the premises must be appropriately recorded.
Where it is deemed appropriate the incident must be reported to West
Midlands Police. Incident log book to be produced to a member of a
Responsible Authority upon request.

To ensure compliance with Challenge 25 a ‘refusals book' will be utilised
where any sale of alcohol Is refused to persons who present themselves to
be under age.

No sales of single cans/botlles of beer lager or cider with an ABV of 6.5% or
over to be stocked or sold.

DPPO (Designated Public Place Order) notice provided by the Licensing
authority shall be displayed prominently on the premises visible from outside
the store advising Police have powers to selze alcohol.

Page 32



Lt

5 5 () e

* Ali staff will be trained in Challenge 25; all appropriate ID checks wili be
undertaken by all staff to ensure no sale of alcohol is made to underage
persons.

* AR staff to receive training and rafresher training every & months on their
rasponsibilities with regard o ficensing legislation. Training to be
documented and shown to member of any Responsible Authority upon
raquest,

1 wish for tlns amended opgra@g schedule to be added to the oneratmg schedule
it

§entegber 3015 -

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE.....u0nrvee.
{Authorised persa
[...]
ittee is requested to consider this application for a new premises
licence within the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone.

Report Pages
Pa_qe 55 Page 1 of 5


mailto:rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.0

3.1

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Purpose of Report
To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a premises licence.
Background

An application has been received on 9 July 2015 from Slater’s Bars Ltd, for premises
licence in respect of House of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton WV1 3AG
and a copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1

The premises are in St Peters ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2.

The application is in respect of regulated entertainment, and the sale/supply of alcohol on
the premises, and late night refreshment; the precise detail of what has been applied for
can be found within the operating schedule of the application of the application.

The House of India is situated within the Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of the policy
and area which it covers is attached at Appendix 3.

The following responsible authorities have been consulted on this application:

Licensing Authority

West Midlands Fire Service
Planning

Trading Standards

Social Services

Local Health Board

Environmental Health (Commercial)
West Midlands Police

The following have all made relevant representations and are objecting to the grant of
this application citing the Cumulative Impact Policy and the licensing objectives:

e West Midlands Police
¢ Licensing Authority
e West Midlands Fire Service

Copies of their representations are attached at Appendices 4 - 6

The applicant, and all those who have made representations have been invited to attend
the hearing.

Policy Implications

On 3 April 2015 the Statement of Licensing Policy was revised to give effect to the
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) in four new areas of the City. This decision supported
the view that the number, type and density of premises selling alcohol for consumption
and/or Late Night Refreshment in areas within Wolverhampton City was causing
problems of nuisance and disorder and therefore causing an adverse impact on the

Report Pages
Pa_qe 56 Page 2 of 5



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public
nuisance.

The effect of this CIP is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications in respect of
the sale or supply of alcohol and/or Late Night Refreshment for new Premises Licences,
Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations of
existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates where the premises are situated
in the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone will be refused.

Essentially this means that applications that are likely to add to the existing cumulative
impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating
schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing
objectives. (This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new licences
in the Cumulative Impact Zones).

The premises are situated at 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton WV1 3AG, which is
within the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone.

To rebut the presumption, explained in 3.3 above, the applicant is expected to
demonstrate through their operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already
being experienced and not therefore have an adverse impact in the Licensing Objectives.

Legal implications

Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its
function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely:-

(@)  The prevention of crime and disorder;
(b)  Public safety;

(c)  The prevention of public nuisance;
(d)  The protection of children from harm.

The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must
be given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application.

Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 and
Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy Statement which includes a Cumulative
Impact Policy.

Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides the Licensing Authority with the power to
grant an application, subject to conditions, where appropriate

In order for the Cumulative Impact Policy to be relevant to this application the Sub-
Committee

Report Pages
Pa_qe 57 Page 3 of 5



4.6

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

PUBLIC
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

l. Should be satisfied it applies due to:
(a) Premises being located within the Cumulative Impact Zone;

(b)  Licensable activity applied for at the premises is to include sale of alcohol
or late night refreshment and is;

(c) The likelihood that the activity will have an impact on the crime and disorder
or prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.

And where the Cumulative Impact Policy is deemed to apply:

. Should refuse an application based upon the Cumulative Impact Policy unless
sufficient evidence is produced, by the applicant, to rebut the presumption that a
licence will not be granted or varied.

If the Sub-Committee are satisfied sufficient evidence has been produced to show the
premises will not add to the Cumulative Impact already being experienced, the
application should not be refused based upon Cumulative Impact Policy.
[SH/17092015/W]

Human Rights and Equalities Implications

This report has human rights implications for both the applicants and the residents from
the local neighbourhood. Refusal of a licence may have financial implications for a
licensee’s business and livelihood whereas granting a licence may have impact upon the
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premis
[...]
ACHING Wesr kATIaTs Sorse

WIET MINLANSTS PR 21eVNTY

PSRN S S8




Should you require any further information regarding this matter please contact me at the
address given above.

Yours faithfully

|

|

Shaun Messer
Fire Safety Inspector

Page 88



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a variation of a  premises licence in respect of Compton Filling Station, Bridgnorth Road, Compton, Wolverhampton
	APP 1- COMPTON FILLING STATION
	APP 2 - COMPTON FILLING STATION (2)
	APP 3 - COMPTON FILLING STATION (2)
	APP 4 Compton Filling Station
	APP 5 Compton Filling Station
	APP 6 Compton Filling Station
	APP 7 Compton Filling Station

	8 Licensing Act 2003 -  Application for a premises licence in respect of House of India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton
	APP 1 -HOUSE OF INDIA
	APP 2 -HOUSE OF INDIA
	APP 3 - CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY
	APP 4 -HOUSE OF INDIA
	APP 5 -HOUSE OF INDIA
	APP 6 -HOUSE OF INDIA




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 8

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Minutes - 4 November 2015

Attendance
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Keith Inston

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a variation of a  premises licence in 
respect of Compton Filling Station, Bridgnorth Road, Compton, 
Wolverhampton

In Attendance
For the Premises
Mr Chris Mitchener – Licensing Solutions

Responsible Authorities
PC Mitch Harvey – West Midlands Police
Elaine Moreton – Licensing Authority

Other Persons
Councillor Wendy Thompson (Tettenhall Wightwick)
Mr & Mrs Jevons
Mr & Mrs Tykiff (Mrs Tykiff acting as spokesperson for some residents)
Mr M Bradshaw



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 8

Mr & Mrs Hobbs
Mrs B Bates (spokesperson for Neighbourhood Plan Forum Committee)

The Chair introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
hearing.

The Section Leader (Licensing) outlined the report, circulated to all parties in 
advance of the hearing.

At this juncture, Mr Mitchener outlined the application to vary the premises licence on 
behalf of the Premises Licence Holder.  He advised that, in light of the 
representations received from the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons, he 
had agreed to restrict the sale/supply of alcohol to Monday to Sunday, 0700 to 2300 
hours inclusive. He further advised that there had initially been confusion regarding 
the hours granted under the planning permission and it had only recently been 
clarified that it was not for twenty four hours, but 0700 to 2300 hours.  Mr Mitchener 
stated that, as a result of the changed hours, the police were now content with the 
application. He pointed out that there had been no representations from 
Environmental Health and no evidence forthcoming in regard to noise disturbance 
emanating from the premises.  He indicated that he would be monitoring the site, 
would liaise with residents and would circulate his business card following the 
hearing to facilitate this.  He drew attention to the comprehensive training regime for 
staff and audits undertaken by the Designated Premises Supervisor and field 
manager.

Responding to questions, he advised that it was not possible to legislate for delivery 
times under the Licensing Act and that they would not necessarily fall within the 
licensable hours.  It was also pointed out that commercial concerns were not relevant 
to this hearing.

At this juncture PC Harvey outlined the representations of the West Midlands Police 
which related to the application for a 24 hour licence. He had checked the crime logs 
for the previous two years and advised there had been no reports of anti-social 
behaviour. The police had worked alongside the Licensing Authority with the 
applicant and agreed conditions to be added to the licence, including a variation to 
the timings. In view of this, the West Midlands Police were happy for the licence 
granted, subject to the agreed conditions being added.

Elaine Moreton outlined the representations on behalf of the Licensing Authority (as 
a Responsible Authority) and, in doing so, advised that the condition agreed with the 
Police in regard to sales of single cans of alcohol should replace that agreed with the 
Licensing Authority.

At this juncture the ‘Other Persons’ outlined their representations.

Councillor Mrs Thompson indicated that she welcomed the reduction in licensable 
hours.  She drew attention to the fact that the premises were in a quiet residential 
area, of the blight ensuing from lights at the garage and traffic problems.  She also 
referred to problems of anti-social behaviour and the removal of a public 
convenience from the site.  Responding to questions, she advised that, although 
there had been anti-social behaviour directly related to the premises, these had not 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 8

been reported either to the Police or Environmental Health.  On points of clarification, 
Mr Mitchener advised that the toilet was a site one and not a public convenience and 
had been removed some 2 to 3 years previously; the premises had only been in the 
ownership of his client since September 2014.  

Mrs Tykiff, in presenting representations on behalf of some of the neighbours, 
advised that her prepared statement related primarily to the initial application for a 24 
hour licence.  She expressed concern that no-one representing the owners had 
contacted local residents.  She indicated that there had been considerable anti-social 
behaviour, noise, light pollution and littering, which related to “low level” behaviour 
and would not necessarily be reported to the Police.  The issue regarding the lighting 
had been raised with the previous owners.   She also expressed concern that the 
notice, advising of the variation application, had not been properly displayed and was 
not visible from the road.

The Section Leader (Licensing) confirmed that the application had been properly 
made, but undertook to take on board the concerns regarding visibility of notices on a 
site specific basis. He added that the application was also placed in the local press.  
The Solicitor advised that the Licensing Act was extremely prescriptive in what was 
expected in terms of the ‘blue notice’ and the Licensing Authority had to abide strictly 
to the law and not assist any one party more than another.  She further confirmed 
that concerns regarding the lights in the garage were outside the remit of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.

At this point Mrs Bates outlined the representation made on behalf of the 
Neighbourhood Plan Forum Committee.   She indicated that the concerns related 
primarily to the initial 24 hour application and concerns about the local environment 
and ambience of the area, although accepted that these issues were outside the 
remit of the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider.  

All parties were afforded the opportunity to make a closing statement.

4 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

5 Deliberations and decision

The Sub-Committee discussed the issues which had been raised during 
consideration of the variation application.

6 Re-admission of press and public

The parties returned to the meeting and were advised of the decision of the Sub-
Committee as follows:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 8

7 Announcement of decision

The Sub-Committee has taken note of all the written concerns raised in respect of 
Compton Filling Station, Bridgnorth Road, Wolverhampton and has listened to the 
arguments of those who have spoken at this hearing, both for and against the 
application.

Having considered the views of all concerned, the Sub-Committee has decided that 
the application to vary the premises licence is granted as applied for, subject to the 
following modifications:

Conditions agreed between the applicant and the Licensing Authority dated 26 
October 2015 

 Sale/supply of alcohol off the premises is reduced to the following:
    Monday to Sunday – 0700 to 2300 hours inclusive

 Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) notice, provided by the Licensing 
Authority, shall be displayed prominently on the premises visible from outside 
the store, advising that Police have powers to seize alcohol.

Conditions agreed between the applicant and the West Midlands Police dated 11 
September 2015

1.
o A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and 

maintained at the premises.
o CCTV should cover entry and exit points of the premises and all areas 

where alcohol/money is served/taken and all areas to where public 
have access and the immediate vicinity outside the premises.

o Images/recordings to be downloaded in a suitable format and provided 
to any member of a Responsible Authority upon request and without 
any undue delay.

o Images and recordings must be of evidential quality, must indicate the 
correct time and date and be kept for at least 31 days.

o All staff to be trained to use the CCTV system and at least one member 
of staff to be on duty who is trained to download the system’s images 
should any member of a Responsible Authority make a request.

2. An incident log must be maintained at the premises and a written record of 
any incident that occurs at the premises must be appropriately recorded.  
Where it is deemed appropriate the incident must be reported to the West 
Midlands Police.  The incident log book shall be produced to a member of a 
Responsible Authority upon request.

3. To ensure compliance with ‘Challenge 25’ a refusals book shall be utilised, 
where any sale of alcohol is refused to persons who present themselves to be 
under age.

4. No single cans/bottles of beer, lager or cider with an ABV or 6.5% or over to 
be stocked or sold.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 8

It is considered by the Sub-Committee that the above conditions should be attached 
in support of the prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objectives.

Finally, such conditions as are specified on/or are consistent with the operating 
schedule will be attached to the licence, together with any mandatory conditions 
required by the Act.

All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.

8 Licensing Act 2003 -  Application for a premises licence in respect of House of 
India, 25 Market Street, Wolverhampton

In Attendance
For the Premises
Mr R K Saharan – Applicant
Mr T Raj – Applicant’s father

Responsible Authorities
PC Mitch Harvey – West Midlands Police
Elaine Moreton – Licensing Authority
Dawn Erkek and Sheetal Panchmatia – West Midlands Fire Service

The Chair introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
hearing.

The Section Leader (Licensing) outlined the report, circulated to all parties in 
advance of the hearing. He advised that the hearing had been adjourned to enable 
the applicant to submit revised plans for the premises due to concerns of the West 
Midlands Fire Service and to enable the Fire Safety Officers to re-visit the premises.  
However a copy of the revised plans had only been received that morning; two 
copies were produced to enable the Sub-Committee and Responsible Authorities to 
view them. It was noted that there was a typographical error in section 2.1 of the 
report relating to the applicant’s name.

At this juncture, Mr Saharan outlined the application for a new premises licence as 
outlined at pages 11 to 27 of the agenda pack for the hearing. Responding to 
questions, he indicated that he had had difficulty in contacting his architect, hence 
the late delivery of the revised plans. He further indicated that the architect was the 
same one who had dealt with the planning application. The Fire Officer advised that 
the premises had been visited that morning and the required work to the premises 
was on-going with some last minute issues to be finished.  Mr Saharan was able to 
quote the four licensing objectives and stated that a Cumulative Impact Zone was an 
area in which there were too many drinking premises.  He stated that the premises 
would employ a door supervisor after 2300 hours and there would be a daily 
assessment of any occurrences.

At this juncture, Dawn Erkek outlined the Fire Service representations, advising that 
it would not be necessary to make a further visit to the premises as photographic 
evidence of the installation of a safety window would suffice. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 8

Elaine Moreton, representing the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority, 
expressed concern that it was not clear whether the Planning Authority had seen the 
revised plans as it was clear that none of the Responsible Authorities had had 
chance to view them.  Rob Edge, Section Leader (Licensing), clarified that the 
original Fire Officer had visited the premises in May, that the premises licence 
application had been submitted in July and it was not clear whether the planning 
permission had been amended.  The Solicitor advised that it would be prudent for the 
applicant to speak to the Planning Authority following the hearing to ensure that the 
correct plans have now been submitted.  However, this did not affect the decision 
making for this Sub-Committee, which could determine the application provided that 
the Licensing Authority and Fire Service were happy with the plans produced at this 
hearing.

At this juncture Elaine Moreton made representations on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority and, in doing so, expressed concern at the lack of time to view the 
amended plans.  The Solicitor confirmed that, should the Sub-Committee be minded 
to grant the premises licence, the plans presented to this hearing would be attached 
to the licence.  The Sub-Committee did not feel the need to adjourn the meeting to 
view the plans.  Elaine Moreton advised that, notwithstanding the concern regarding 
the plans, the application was a reasonable one and she had worked with the 
applicant to agree a set of conditions to be added to the licence.

At this juncture PC Harvey outlined the representations of the West Midlands Police.  
He advised that the objection had been made due to the premises being situated 
within the Cumulative Impact Zone, that he had worked alongside the Licensing 
Authority to agree conditions on the licence and had visited the premises on three 
occasions.  He had advised the applicant to cease work on the premises until the 
Fire Service had visited, but this advice had been ignored.  He indicated that this did 
raise concerns regarding the applicant’s ability to run a licensed premise and 
whether he would listen to advice in respect of crime and disorder issues.  The 
applicant circulated details of his qualifications in regard to a Personal Licence and 
Food Safety in Catering.

All parties were afforded the opportunity to make a final statement.  PC Harvey 
requested that stringent conditions be added, should the Sub-Committee be minded 
to grant the premises licence.  Elaine Moreton expressed concern regarding the 
ability of the applicant to manage a premise in the Cumulative Impact Zone.  Dawn 
Erkek advised that the majority of works had now been carried out and it would not 
necessitate a further visit.  Mr Shaharan advised that he had not been at the 
premises most of the time when the Police and Licensing Authority visited, that he 
would be managing the premises but would have a qualified member of staff behind 
the bar.

9 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 8

10 Deliberations and decision

The Sub-Committee discussed the issues which had been raised during 
consideration of the variation application.

11 Re-admission of press and public

The parties returned to the meeting and were advised of the decision of the Sub-
Committee as follows:

12 Announcement of decision

The Sub-Committee has taken note of all the written concerns raised in respect of 
House of India, Market Street, Wolverhampton and has listened to the arguments of 
those who have spoken at this hearing, both for and against the application.

The Sub-Committee are satisfied that the Cumulative Impact Policy applies to these 
premises in relation to the promotion of the crime And disorder licensing objective.

1. The Sub-Committee has heard the following from the West Midlands Police 
that they have worked with the applicant and agreed possible conditions which 
can be attached to the licence, if granted.  However the police are concerned 
that, following a number of visits they made to the premises, the applicant 
ignored advice given during the visits concerning permissions for building 
works.  This led the police to have concerns regarding management of the 
business and the possibility that the applicant would ignore advice from the 
police on issues of crime and disorder.

2. The Sub-Committee has heard from the Licensing Authority (as a Responsible 
Authority) that revised plans have been submitted late in the process and that 
none of the responsible Authorities have had the opportunity to consider these 
properly.  They have concerns that this demonstrates that management at the 
premises is sub-standard.

3. The Cumulative Impact Policy does not extend to public safety and therefore 
fire safety issues.  The fire service has confirmed that when they first attended 
the premises they had concerns regarding the means of escape from the 
second floor of the building.  The fire service visited the premises this morning 
and works to address this have been carried out.  However, a window on the 
second floor requires the fitting of safety glass as indicated on the revised 
plan.  Although the fire service has been given an assurance that this work will 
be carried out it has not yet been undertaken, which undermines the public 
safety licensing objective.

Having considered the views of all concerned in relation to crime and disorder, the 
Sub-Committee is not satisfied that sufficient evidence has been produced to show 
that the premises will not add to the cumulative impact already experienced and 
therefore the presumption of non-grant is not rebutted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 8 of 8

In addition the Sub-Committee is not satisfied that granting the licence would 
promote public safety and therefore the application is refused.
 
All parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.


